

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Moffat County District Court  
Honorable Michael O'Hara, Judge  
Case No. 14CA95

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRIAN J. GOOD,

Defendant-Appellee.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General  
JACOB R. LOFGREN, Assistant Attorney  
General\*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6459

E-Mail: jacob.r.lofgren@state.co.us

Registration Number: 40904

\*Counsel of Record

**^ COURT USE ONLY ^**

Case No. 14CA2434

**PEOPLE'S OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
A defendant is not entitled to immunity from prosecution where he reports his own drug use but he is not reporting that he is suffering from “an emergency drug or alcohol overdose event.” .....	10
A. Standard of review and issue preservation. ....	10
B. The district court’s order of dismissal.....	11
C. Law and analysis.....	14
1. The defendant is not entitled to immunity under the plain language of section 18-1-711. ....	16
2. Even if the plain language of section 18-1-711 is somehow ambiguous, that statute was not intended to provide immunity from prosecution under the circumstances presented here.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
Frazier v. People, 90 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2004) .....	15
In re Brenda H., 402 A.2d 169 (N.H. 1979) .....	11
People v. Aryee, 2014 COA 94.....	14, 15
People v. Dist. Court, 713 P.2d 918 (Colo. 1986) .....	15
People v. Ruibal, 2015 COA 55 .....	10
People v. Sotelo, 336 P.3d 188 (Colo. 2014) .....	10
People v. Summers, 208 P.3d 251 (Colo. 2009).....	15
State v. Howland, 484 A.2d 1076 (N.H. 1984).....	11
State v. Nieto, 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000) .....	11
Tacorante v. People, 624 P.2d 1324 (Colo. 1981).....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 18-1-711, C.R.S. (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
